

No. 19-____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 AND 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; FAKHRI ZIAOLHAGH; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; JOHN DOE #5; and JOHN DOE #4

Plaintiffs – Respondents,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants – Petitioners.

United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

[Caption continued on inside cover]

**DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) AND
MOTION FOR STAY OF DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS**

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT K. HUR

United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

JOSHUA WALDMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7529

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5367

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #3;
JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #5; JANE DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION;
Plaintiffs – Respondents,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; KEVIN K.
McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN,
in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United
States,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS WHY THE PETITION AND STAY SHOULD BE GRANTED	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Rational Basis Challenges Are Foreclosed By <i>Hawaii</i> And At A Minimum There Are Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion.....	11
B. An Immediate Appeal And Stay Will Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This Litigation And Obviate Unnecessary And Burdensome Discovery.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alharbi v. Miller</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-1570 (2d Cir. May 28, 2019).....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 3948478 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2019).....	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	21
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4, 11, 13, 20
<i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990)	12

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries,
 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 20-21

Kerry v. Din,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)18

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972)4

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009)10

Muscarello v. Ogle County,
 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010).....12

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)23

Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County,
 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000).....12

In re Trump,
 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 10, 21

In re Trump,
 --- Fed. Appx. ---, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. 2019)21

In re Trump, No. 18-2486 (4th Cir. Dec. 20, 2018)23

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) *passim*

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1202(f).....22

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 3, 9, 10, 12, 20-21, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 16511

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 51

Fed. R. App. P. 271

Other Authorities:

Presidential Proclamantion No. 9645, *Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Pubic-Safety Threats*, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....1

Memorandum in Opp’n to Mot. To Stay and In Support of Mot. For Entry of a Scheduling Order, *Zakzok v. Trump*, No. 17-2969, D. Ct. Doc. 53.....21

IRAP v. Trump, No. 17-361, D. Ct. Doc. No. 63-122
